

SH VINOD KUMAR Vs. STATE AND ORS

22.02.2024

Present: Sh. Kuldeep Gola, Id counsel for the petitioner along with petitioner.

Ms Ratna Aggarwal, Sh. RM Yadav and Amit Pal, Id counsel for the respondent no. 11 and 12.

None for respondent no. 3, 4 and 5.

PW-1 and PW-2 are present for their examination.

None has appeared on behalf of respondent no. 3, 4 and 5 despite several calls, therefore, respondent no. 3, 4 and 5 are proceeded ex parte.

PW-1 has been cross examined on behalf of respondent no. 11 and 12 and discharged.

PW-2 has been examined, cross examination, nil on behalf of respondent no. 11 and 12 and witness is discharged.

Put up for further PE on **23.04.2024**.

(SHIV KUMAR)

ADJ-02, West Distt.Tis Hazari Courts

Delhi: 22.02.2024

At 11.40 am

Present: Sh. Kuldeep Gola, Id counsel for the petitioner along with petitioner.

Ms Anchal Dingra, Ld counsel for respondent no. 3 ,4 and 5.

Ld counsel for respondent no. 3 to 5 submits that in the morning, she has appeared through VC and thereafter, she left for appearing in this court and in the meanwhile, in her absence, R3 to R5 are proceeded ex parte by this court. She requests the court to recall the ex parte order and allow her to cross examine, PW-2.

In view of the above-said facts and considering the facts that the ld counsel for respondent no. 3 to 5 has appeared in the court just after giving date in the case. The ex parte order is recalled and Ld counsel for respondent no. 3 to 5 is allowed to cross examine PW-2.

PW-2 is present in the court. Ld counsel for the respondent no. 3 to 5 submits that one adjournment may be given to her for cross examination of PW-2 as she could not prepare the cross examination of PW-2.

Ld counsel for the plaintiff opposes the said request and submitted that the affidavit of PW-2 has already been given to ld counsel for respondent no. 3 to 5 in the year, 2022.

Considering the above-said facts, request of Ld counsel for respondent 3 to 5 is allowed and last opportunity is given to ld counsel for respondent no. 3 to 5 to cross examine of PW-2.

Put up for date already fixed i.e. **23.04.2024**.

(SHIV KUMAR)
ADJ-02, West Distt.Tis Hazari Courts
Delhi: 22.02.2024