

SH VINOD KUMAR Vs. STATE AND ORS

28.05.2025

Present: Sh. Sumit kumar, Ld counsel for the petitioner along with Petitioner in person.

Ms. Hemlata, Ld proxy counsel respondent n. 4 & 5 and also for Lr no. 3 (A) of deceased respondent no. 3.

Ms. Ratna aggarwal, Ld counsel for respondent no. 11 & 12 through VC.

As per report of the Ahlmad, PF and fresh address of Lrs number 3 (b), 3 (c) and 3 (c) (1) to 3 (c) (4) of deceased respondent no. 3 have not been filed by the petitioner for their service.

Last opportunity is given to the petitioner for filing the fresh address of the abovesaid respondents.

Let notice of the petition be issued to the abovesaid respondents, on filing of PF/RC. Steps be taken within 07 days.

Put up for further proceedings on **09.09.2025**.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
28.05.2025

At 12.40 Pm

At this stage, Sh. Kuldeep Gola, Ld counsel for the petitioner has appeared and filed an application under order 5 rule

20 CPC for issuance of summons to Lrs of respondent no. 3 through publication.

Respondent no. 3 (A) is appearing in the present case through his counsel, so, there is no need to issue fresh summons to respondent no. 3 (A).

Ld counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner has no other address of remaining Lrs of respondent no. 3. So, they may be served through publication.

Heard. Application stands allowed as service of Lrs of respondent no. 3 is not possible by way of ordinary process. Petitioner is allowed to serve the Lrs of respondent no. 3 except LR no. 3 (A) through publication in Newspaper "The statesman". Publication charges be deposited directly with the News Agency. Process be given dasti for the said purpose. Steps be taken within 07 days.

Put up for further proceedings on the date already fixed
i.e. **09.09.2025**

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
28.05.2025