

Civ DJ 843/23

NITIN SHARMA AND ORS Vs. YOGESH SHARMA AND ANR.

17.11.2025

Present: Ms. Savita Rastogi, ld. counsel for plaintiff (VC).
All the plaintiffs are present in Court.
Sh. Naresh Sharma, ld. counsel for defendant no.1.
Sh. Hamid Hussain, ld. proxy counsel for defendant no.2
(VC).

It is submitted on behalf of plaintiff that defendant no.1 has passed away and application has been moved under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC to implead the LRs of defendant no.1. Ld. counsel Sh. Naresh Sharma submits that he is representing the LRs of defendant no.1 and will file *vakalatnama* on their behalf of next date of hearing.

Two of the LRs-Hardik Sharma (son) and wife of deceased defendant no.1 are present. LRs submit that they have no objection if application under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC is allowed. In view of same, said application is allowed. Amended memo of parties be filed on record.

Ld. counsel for LRs of defendant no.1 submits that all the necessary parties have not been impleaded in this matter. Ld. counsel for plaintiff submits that she will move appropriate application regarding the same.

Put up on **12.01.2026**.

(Dharmender Singh)
District Judge-01 (West), THC,
Delhi/17.11.2025